a
ADG711/ADG712/ADG713
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

θJA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150°C/W
θJC Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Model   Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
ADG711BR –40°C to +85°C Standard Small Outline (SOIC) R-16
ADG711BR-REEL –40°C to +85°C Standard Small Outline (SOIC) R-16
ADG711BR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Standard Small Outline (SOIC) R-16
ADG711BRU –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
ADG711BRU-REEL –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
ADG711BRU-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
ADG712BR –40°C to +85°C Standard Small Outline (SOIC) R-16
ADG712BR-REEL –40°C to +85°C Standard Small Outline (SOIC) R-16
ADG712BR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Standard Small Outline (SOIC) R-16
ADG712BRU –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
ADG712BRU-REEL –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
ADG712BRU-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
ADG712BRUZ* –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
ADG712BRUZ-REEL* –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
ADG712BRUZ-REEL7* –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
ADG713BR –40°C to +85°C Standard Small Outline (SOIC) R-16
ADG713BR-REEL –40°C to +85°C Standard Small Outline (SOIC) R-16
ADG713BR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Standard Small Outline (SOIC) R-16
ADG713BRU –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
ADG713BRU-REEL –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
ADG713BRU-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-16
*Z = Pb-free part.
SOIC Package, Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 520 mW
θJA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125°C/W
θJC Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42°C/W
Lead Temperature, Soldering
Vapor Phase (60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215°C
Infrared (15 sec) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220°C
ESD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 kV
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability. Only one absolute
maximum rating may be applied at any one time.
2Overvoltages at IN, S, or D will be clamped by internal diodes. Current should be
limited to the maximum ratings given.
ADG711/ADG712/ADG713
–5–REV. A
VDD Most positive power supply potential.
GND Ground (0 V) reference.
S Source terminal. May be an input or output.
D Drain terminal. May be an input or output.
IN Logic control input.
RON Ohmic resistance between D and S.
∆RON On resistance match between any two chan-
nels, i.e., RONmax–RONmin.
RFLAT(ON) Flatness is defined as the difference between